

**FILED**

**SEP 19 2014**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 32237-8

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SHAWN ROBBINS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

William F. Henry  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 45148  
Office ID No. 91018  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle WA 98104  
(206) 621-2225

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. After the Department Closed His Claim in September 2003, Robbins Applied to Reopen the Claim in November 2006.....2

    B. Robbins Sought to Reopen his Claim for the Second Time in July 2008 .....3

    C. The Department Received a Duplicate of Robbins’s July 2008 Reopening Application in November 2008 .....4

    D. The Department Reopened Robbins’s Claim Based on Aggravation of His Injury Effective August 21, 2008.....4

    E. In April 2012, Robbins Asserted For the First Time that the November 2008 Document Was Intended as a Separate and Distinct Reopening Application .....5

    F. The Board Rejected Robbins’s Argument that the November 2008 Document Was a New Reopening Application.....6

    G. The Superior Court Affirmed the Board’s Decision, Ruling the November 2008 Photocopy Did Not Provide Reasonable Notice to the Department of the Need To Take Additional Action.....7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

VI. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Where the Department Is Not Adequately Put on Notice That a Claimant Is Seeking To Reopen a Claim, a Reopening Application Cannot Be “Deemed Granted” .....10

B.	The November 2008 Document Did Not Put the Department on Notice that this Document Was a New Application to Reopen Robbins’s Claim .....	13
1.	The Department Was Not Permitted To Act On a Reopening Application at the Time the November 2008 Document Was Received .....	14
2.	The November 2008 Document Was a Second Copy of Robbins’s July 2008 Reopening Application.....	16
3.	The Medical Information of Worsening in the November 2008 Document Related to Robbins’s July 2008 Reopening Application .....	19
4.	The November 2008 Document Was Not a Sufficient Application to Reopen Robbins’s Claim.....	22
C.	Robbins’s Remaining Arguments Have No Merit.....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	9
<i>Donati v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 151, 211 P.2d 503 (1949).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Eastwood v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 652, 219 P.3d 711 (2009).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	9
<i>Grimes v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 554, 897 P.2d 431 (1995).....	3, 11, 18
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	9
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	8
<i>Michaels v. CH2M, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011) .....	9
<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 195, 298 P.2d 1117 (1956)) .....	10
<i>Reid v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 1 Wn.2d 430, 96 P.2d 492 (1939).....	11, 14
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	8

<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	9, 23
<i>Smith v. Dalton</i> , 58 Wn. App. 876, 795 P.2d 706 (1990).....	24
<i>Stone v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 256, 289 P.3d 720 (2012).....	13
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn.2d 426, 858 P.2d 503 (1993).....	11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991)) .....	13

**BIIA Cases**

<i>In re Betty Wilson</i> , Nos. 02 21517 & 03 12511, 2004 WL 1901021 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Jun. 15, 2004).....	12, 20
<i>In re Edwin Fiedler</i> , No. 90 1680, 1990 WL 10022052 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Apr. 20, 1990).....	12
<i>In re Greg Ackerson</i> , No. 94 1135, 1995 WL 312490 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Apr. 13, 1995).....	12
<i>In re Margaret Casey</i> , No. 90 5286, 1992 WL 160678 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals May 11, 1992).....	12, 24
<i>In re Wallace Hansen</i> , No. 90 1429, 1991 WL 246462 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Jun. 19, 1991).....	10, 12, 13

**Statutes**

RCW 51.32.160 ..... 16

RCW 51.32.160(1)(a) ..... 10

RCW 51.32.160(l)(d)..... 11, 12, 23

RCW 51.52.130 ..... 24

RCW 51.52.140 ..... 8

**Regulations**

WAC 296-14-400..... 10, 11
